

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE BELLSOUTH CORPORATION
ERISA LITIGATION

MASTER FILE:
1:02-CV-2440-JOF

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

All Actions

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL
OF ERISA SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT2

 A. Procedural History.....2

 B. Settlement Negotiations.4

 C. Terms of the Settlement.5

 D. Compliance with Notice Requirements8

III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL9

 A. Factor One - the Likelihood of Success at Trial.12

 B. Factor Two - Range of Possible Recovery.....15

 C. Factor Three - the Settlement Amount in Relation to
Discount for Inherent Risks at Trial.....19

 D. Factor Four - the Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration
of Continued Litigation.20

 E. Factor Five - Objections to the Settlement.....22

 1. The Settlement Provides Benefits to Retirees and Does
Not Release Any Individual Claims They May Have23

 2. Objections by Those Who Generally Disapprove of
this Litigation Should Not Preclude Settlement24

 3. Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Fees and Costs are Reasonable.....25

 4. The Remaining Objections Lack Merit28

 F. Factor Six - The Stage of Proceedings at the Time of
Settlement.....31

IV. CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc., 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988),
aff'd, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990).....10

Bennett v. Behring Corp., 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) 9, 11

Bennett v. Behring Corp., 96 F.R.D. 343 (S.D. Fla. 1982).....22

Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)9

Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974).....28

Cokenour v. Household Int’l Inc., No. 02-7921, 2004 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 5286 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2004)13

Cotton v. Hinton, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) passim

Dasler v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc., 694 F. Supp. 624 (D. Minn. 1988).....16

Donovan v. Bierwirth, 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 15, 16

Eaves v. Penn, 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978).....15

Fla. Trailer & Equip. Co. v. Deal, 284 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1960)10

Gee v. UnumProvident Corp., No. 03-147, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 3183 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 14, 2005).....13

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)25

Hill v. BellSouth Corp., 313 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (N.D. Ga. 2004)..... 2, 3, 12

Howell v. Motorola, Inc., 337 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Ill. 2004)13

In re ADC Telecomms., Inc., ERISA Litig., No. 03-2989, 2004 U.S.
 Dist. LEXIS 14383 (D. Minn. July 26, 2004)13

In re AEP ERISA Litig., 327 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....13

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc., Sec. & “ERISA” Litig., No. 02-8853,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3715 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2005).....13

In re BellSouth Corp. Sec. Litig., 355 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (N.D. Ga.
 2005)14

In re Cardinal Health, Inc. ERISA Litig., 424 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D.
 Ohio 2006)13

In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig., 312 F. Supp. 2d 898 (E.D. Mich. 2004)13

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig., 228 F.R.D. 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005) 10, 20

In re Ferro Corp. ERISA Litig., 422 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ohio 2006)12

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)19

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)21

In re Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. ERISA Litig., 438 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Ohio 2006)12

In re Honeywell Int’l ERISA Litig., No. 03-1214, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21585 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2004).....13

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig., 209 F.R.D. 94 (E.D. Pa. 2002) 10, 20

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. ERISA Litig., No. 03-04743, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17503 (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2005)13

In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litig., No. 00-20030, 2002 US Dist. LEXIS 19473 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2002)17

In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig., 403 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Md. 2005)13

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig., 362 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)13

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig., 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005)13

In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig., 388 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Kan. 2004).....13

In re Syncor ERISA Litig., 351 F. Supp. 2d 970 (C.D. Cal. 2004)13

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig., No. 02-1335, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24272 (D.N.H. Dec. 2, 2004)13

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig., 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)10

In re Westar Energy, Inc., ERISA Litig., No. 03-4032, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28585 (D. Kan. Sept. 29, 2005)13

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n. of S.F., 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)20

Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp., 229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005)26

Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co., 576 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1978).....11

Pietrangelo v. NUI Corp., No. 04-3223, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40832
(D.N.J. July 18, 2005).....13

Reynolds v. King, 790 F. Supp. 1101 (M.D. Ala. 1990).....20

Saunders v. Berks Credit & Collections, Inc., No. 00-3477, 2002 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 12718 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2002) 26, 28

Sherrill v. Fed.-Mogul Corp., 413 F. Supp. 2d 842 (E.D. Mich. 2006)13

Smith v. AON Corp., No. 04-6875, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27297
(N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2006)12

United States v. Tex. Educ. Agency, 679 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1982)11

Woods v. Southern Co., 396 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....13

Woodward v. NOR-AM Chem. Co., No. 94-780, 1996 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 7372 (S.D. Ala. May 23, 1996).....20

Statutes

ERISA § 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109 7, 8, 16

ERISA § 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) 7, 8, 16

ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)..... 5, 7, 8, 24

ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... 8, 24

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation § 30.44 (2d ed. 1985).....19

Restatement (Second) of Trusts §205(c) (1959).....15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.2.....8
